

**NOTICE TO ATTEND A HEARING
BY THE HEARING TRIBUNAL**

OF THE

COLLEGE AND ASSOCIATION OF REGISTERED NURSES OF ALBERTA also known
as COLLEGE OF REGISTERED NURSES OF ALBERTA (the “**COLLEGE**”)

pursuant to section 120(1) of the *Health Professions Act*

June 2, 2022

TO: JENNIFER DENESUK

TAKE NOTICE that you, **JENNIFER DENESUK, REGISTRATION #73,398**, (the “**Registrant**”) are required to attend on the **16th and 17th (Sixteenth) and (Seventeenth) days of August 2022**, commencing at **9:30 (nine-thirty)** o'clock, at which time the Hearing Tribunal of the College will conduct a virtual hearing (the “**Hearing**”).

FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that the Registrant’s practice fell below the standard expected of a RN and constitutes unprofessional conduct, contrary to section 1(1)(pp) of the *Health Professions Act*, including, but not limited to, the behavior described in the particulars below (the “**Hearing Particulars**”).

FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that the Registrant’s failure to attend at the hearing may, in itself, be found by the Hearing Tribunal to be unprofessional conduct, pursuant to section 1(1)(pp)(vii)(D) of the *Health Professions Act*.

FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that the Registrant’s failure to attend at the hearing may result in the Hearing Tribunal proceeding in the absence of the Registrant, pursuant to section 79(6) of the *Health Professions Act*.

FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that the Registrant may be compelled to testify at their hearing, pursuant to section 72(1) of the *Health Professions Act*.

FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that Hearings of the Hearing Tribunal are open to the public unless the Hearing Tribunal directs otherwise, pursuant to section 78(1) of the *Health Professions Act*.

FURTHER TAKE NOTICE of the following Hearing Particulars to be determined at the Hearing:

1. On or after July 16, 2021, the Registrant failed to comply with an order granted under section 82 of the Health Professions Act, RSA 2000, c H-7 ("HPA"), being the Order of the Hearing Tribunal dated January 16, 2020 (the "Order"), when she failed to complete coursework in accordance with paragraph 3 of the Order, contrary to section 1(1)(pp)(viii) of the HPA.

THIS NOTICE IS ISSUED BY:



Amy Payne, Hearings Director

COLLEGE OF REGISTERED NURSES OF ALBERTA
PURSUANT TO SECTION 77 OF THE HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT